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AGIlICUL TURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
912 on the 25th July 1968 and .state;

(a) whether Government have finalised the proposal to set up an Aadcultural
Commission; and

(b) if so. the details of its terms of reference and personnel?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAIDB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). Comments on the terms of reference of the proposed AlI'icuitural Commission have been received from several State Governments and they are at present under examination. A final decision on its terms and personnel is expected to be taken thereafter.

Post Ol1lces to develop Savlnp Bank FacUlties in Rural Areas

4252. SHRI GADILlNGANA GOWD:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Post Offices located in the rural areas are not making earnest efforts to develop Savings
Bank facilities;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken in this respect?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI I.K. GUJRAL) : (a) No.

(b) Docs not arise.

(c) Does not arise.

1_ In Supr Qaota In DelhI

4253. SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
SHRI HEM RAJ:
SHRI BASUMATARI:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received suaestions for increasinl the ration quota of sugar in Delhi;

(b) If so, whether the suggestion has been considered; and

(c) whether similar action will be taken in respect of other cities whether distribution of sugar comes under statutory rationing?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes Sir. the Delhi Administration has suggested increase in monthly sugar quota of Delhi .

(b) This suggestion could not be agreed to on account of limited availability of levy sugar.

(c) Distribution of sugar in the cities out of quotas allotted to the States is arranged by the State Governments concerned.
No increase in the quotas is possible till increased production of sugar becomes available.
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